reported for the current and prior periods and did not require any retrospective adjustments but may
affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements. The full revised accounting policies
applicable from 1 January 2020 will be provided in the Group’s annual financial statements for the year
ending 31 December 2020.

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ adjustment

During the second half of 2019, the Group identified certain leases which met the criteria for recognition

in accordance with IFRS 16. As a result, the Group recognised additional right of use assets and lease

labilities for these leases. As required by IFRS Standards, prior period comparatives have been

restated to ensure the comparatives reflect the updated values. The impact of this adjustment is shown

below.

27

GULF MARINE SERVICES PLC
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the period ended 30 June 2020

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ adjustment (continued)

Impact to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 6 months ended 30
June 2019

 6 months ended 30
June 2019

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
 As reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue 54,969 - 54,969
Cost of sales (40,903) 233 (40,670)
Impairment charge (4,561) - (4,561)

Gross profit 9,505 233 9,738

General and administrative expenses (8,596) - (8,596)
Restructuring costs - - -

Operating profit 909 233 1,142

Finance income 8 - 8
Finance expense (16,437) (93) (16,530)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 3 - 3
Gain on disposal of assets held for sale - - -
Other income 75 - 75
Foreign exchange gain/(loss), net (474) - (474)

Loss for the period before taxation (15,916) 140 (15,776)

Taxation charge for the period (959) - (959)

Loss for the period (16,875) 140 (16,735)

28

GULF MARINE SERVICES PLC
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the period ended 30 June 2020

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ adjustment (continued)

Impact to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cashflows

 6 months
ended 30 June

2019

 6 months
ended 30 June

2019
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
 As reported Adjustments Restated

Net cash generated from operating activities 18,939 1,104 20,043

Investing activities

Payments for property, plant and equipment (3,954) - (3,954)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 3 - 3
Proceeds from disposal of assets held for sale - - -
Dry docking expenditure incurred (2,013) - (2,013)
Interest received 8 - 8

Net cash used in investing activities (5,956) - (5,956)

Financing activities
Bank borrowings received 5,000 - 5,000
Repayment of bank borrowings (10,327) - (10,327)
Payment of issue costs on borrowings (92) - (92)
Interest paid (15,607) - (15,607)
Principal element of lease payments (79) (1,104) (1,183)

Net cash used in financing activities (21,105) (1,104) (22,209)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (8,122) - (8,122)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 11,046 - 11,046

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 2,924 - 2,924

29

GULF MARINE SERVICES PLC

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the period ended 30 June 2020

3 Segment reporting

The segment information provided to the chief operating decision makers for the operating and
reportable segments for the period include the following:

Revenue

Segment adjusted
gross profit/(loss)*

 6 months ended 30 June 31
December

6 months ended 30
June

31
December

  Restated   Restated

 2020 2019 2019 2020 2019 2019

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000